3. CONSENT AGENDA

Motion:

3.1

Motion:

—

It was moved by Councillor Alto, seconded by Councillor Lucas, that the
following items be approved without further debate:

Development Variance Permit No. 00179 for 1328 Vining Street
(Fernwood)

Committee received a report dated November 10, 2016, from the Director of
Sustainable Planning and Community Development providing information
and recommendations regarding an application for a to add a secondary
suite in an existing single family dwelling.

It was moved by Councillor Alto, seconded by Councillor Lucas, that Council
after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a
meeting of Council on December 8, 2016, consider the following motion:
"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit
Application No. 00179 for 1328 Vining Street, in accordance with:
Plans date stamped November 2, 2016.
Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for
the following variances:
i. Schedule J, Secondary Suite Regulations, Section 2 Exterior
Changes:
increase the maximum enclosed floor area added within five years of
installing a secondary suite from 20m2 to 106.98m?;
The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.

CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 16/COTW
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REPORTS OF COMMITTEES

2. Committee of the Whole — November 24, 2016

1. Development Variance Permit No. 00179 for 1328 Vining Street (Fernwood)

Motion:

It was moved by Councillor Thornton-Joe, seconded by Councillor Alto, Council after giving notice and
allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of Council on December 8, 2016, consider the
following motion:

"That Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit Application No. 00179 for 1328
Vining Street, in accordance with:

9 Plans date stamped November 2, 2016.
2 Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the following variances:
i.  Schedule J, Secondary Suite Regulations, Section 2 Exterior Changes:
increase the maximum enclosed floor area added within five years of installing a secondary suite
from 20m2 to 106.98m2;

3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.

Carried Unanimously

Council Meeting Minutes
November 24, 2016




CITY OF

VICTORIA

Committee of the Whole Report
For the Meeting of November 24, 2016

To: Committee of the Whole Date: November 10, 2016
From: Jonathan Tinney, Director, Sustainable Planning and Community Development

Subject: Development Variance Permit No. 00179 for 1328 Vining Street

RECOMMENDATION

That Council after giving notice and allowing an opportunity for public comment at a meeting of
Council on December 8, 2016, consider the following motion:

“That Council authorize the issuance of Development Variance Permit Application No.
00179 for 1328 Vining Street, in accordance with:

1. Plans date stamped November 2, 2016.
2. Development meeting all Zoning Regulation Bylaw requirements, except for the
following variances:
i. Schedule J, Secondary Suite Regulations, Section 2 Exterior Changes:
increase the maximum enclosed floor area added within five years of installing
a secondary suite from 20m? to 106.98m?;
3. The Development Permit lapsing two years from the date of this resolution.

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

In accordance with Section 498 of the Local Government Act, Council may issue a Development
Variance Permit that varies a Zoning Regulation Bylaw provided the permit does not vary the
use or density of land from that specified in the Zoning Regulation Bylaw.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present Council with information, analysis and recommendations
for a Development Variance Permit Application for the property located at 1328 Vining Street.
The proposal is to add a secondary suite to an existing single family dwelling. The variance is
related to increasing the maximum floor area added to a building within five years of installing a
suite.

The following points were considered in assessing this Application:

e the proposal is generally consistent with the Secondary Suite Design Guidelines.

Committee of the Whole Report November 10, 2016
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o the lower level of the existing dwelling is slightly above 6ft and therefore, not suitable for
a secondary suite.

e the combined floor area of the house does not exceed the maximum allowed in the
R1-B, Single Family Dwelling District Zone (maximum is 420m?).

e the variance to increase the maximum floor area added to a building within five years of
installing a secondary suite from 20m? to 106.98m? is supportable as there would be no
exterior changes to the front facade and the addition would have minimal visual impact
from the street. The proposed windows and doors forming part of the new addition
would match the design and style of the existing windows and doors. Adequate rear
yard open space would be retained on the lot.

BACKGROUND
Description of Proposal

The proposal is to add a secondary suite to an existing single family dwelling. Specific details
include:

an existing two-storey single family dwelling

enclosing the existing sundeck to accommodate an addition for a secondary suite
retaining the existing stucco siding of the existing dwelling unit

exterior finishes of the new addition include hardi-plank siding and asphalt shingles
adding an accessible outdoor patio (permeable) for the secondary suite.

The proposed variance is related to increasing the maximum floor area added to a building
within five years of installing a secondary suite from 20m? to 106.98m?2.

Sustainability Features
The applicant has not identified any sustainability features associated with this proposal.
Active Transportation Impacts

The applicant has not identified any active transportation impacts associated with this
application.

Public Realm Improvements

No public realm improvements are proposed in association with this Development Variance
Permit Application.

Existing Site Development and Development Potential

The site is presently occupied by a single family dwelling.

Data Table

The following data table compares the proposal with the existing R1-B, Single Family Dwelling

District, Zone. An asterisk is used to identify where the proposal is less stringent than the
existing zone.
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. o Zone Standard
Zoning Criteria Proposal R1-B Zone
Site area (m?) - minimum 675.10 460.00
Lot width (m) - minimum 15.24 15.00

t nd -
18 apd 2" storey floor area (m?) 267 30 280.00
maximum
Combined floor area (m?) - maximum 285.32 420.00
. . 5.37 — existing
Height (m) — maximum 484, HEW 7.60
Storeys — maximum 2.00 2.00
Site coverage % - maximum 27.70 40.00
Setbacks (m) — minimum
Front 8.10 7.50
Rear 12.00 10.45
Side (east) 2.30 1.52
Side (west) 3.10 3.00
Combined side yards 5.40 4.50
Parking — minimum 1 1
Secondary Suite
106.98* (88.38 (new
Added floor area (m?) — maximum addition) and 18.60 — 20.00
enclosed garage)
Overall floor area (m?) — minimum 285.32 150.00
Added building height (m) — maximum 0.00 0.60
Suite floor area (m?) — maximum 71.20 90.00
Suiteffloor area ratio (%) — maximum 24.95 40.00

Community Consultation

Consistent with the Community Association Land Use Committee (CALUC) Procedures for
Processing Rezoning and Variances Applications, on September 20, 2016 the application was
referred for a 30-day comment period to the Fernwood CALUC. At the time of writing this
report, a letter from the CALUC had not been received.

This Application proposes variances, therefore, in accordance with the City’s Land Use
Procedures Bylaw, it requires notice, sign posting and a meeting of Council to consider the
variances.
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ANALYSIS
Regulatory Considerations

Schedule J, Regulations for Secondary Suites, includes regulations intended to ensure exterior
changes to a single family dwelling represent gradual infill within the neighbourhood, and limits
the extension to an existing building within a five year period when a secondary suite is to be
installed in the building. This proposal is to increase the allowable enclosed floor area from
20.00m? to 106.98m?, which includes the floor area of a garage recently converted to habitable
space and the proposed new addition. Parking is currently provided in the side yard, which
complies with Schedule C — Off-street Parking Regulations. There would be no exterior changes
to the front facade and the addition would have minimal visual impact from the street. The
same proposed plans could be built without variances or Council approval if the existing home
was demolished and rebuilt as a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite. Staff
recommend that Council consider supporting this variance.

Design Considerations

The proposal generally meets the Secondary Suite Design Guidelines. The existing stucco
siding would be retained; however, the proposed exterior material for the new addition would be
hardie-plank siding. Using the stucco on the new addition was not feasible, and the owner’s
intention is to replace the existing stucco with hardie-plank siding in the future. This contrast in
siding materials is not consistent with the Secondary Suite Design Guidelines with respect to
providing a seamless transition between the existing and proposed portions of the building.
However, given the minimal impact from the street, the change in siding materials is
recommended as supportable over the alternative of replacing the existing stucco with hardie-
plank at this time.

The proposed windows and doors forming part of the new addition would match the design and
style of the existing windows and doors. Windows would be carefully placed to minimize
overlook and impact on neighbouring properties. The suite would have a separate main
entrance along the west side of the building accessed by an existing driveway. A private
outdoor patio space by the rear door would be provided for the suite.

CONCLUSIONS

The creation of a secondary suite in an existing single family dwelling is consistent with City
policy. The proposed addition would have minimal visual impact on the streetscape and
neighbouring properties. Staff recommend that Council consider supporting this application and

schedule an opportunity for public comment for the next meeting of Council on December 8,
2016.

ALTERNATE MOTION

That Council decline DVP Application No. 00179 for the property located at 1328 Vining Street.
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Respectfully submitted,

Loy opm G

\ov

‘Leanne Taylor ' Jonathan Tinney, Director
Senior Planner Sustainable Planning and Community
Development Services Division Development Pegartment

Report accepted and recommended by the City Manager:

Date: NZMW 4.l

List of Attachments

Zoning Map

Aerial Map

Letter from applicant dated November 4, 2016
Photographs of site dated October 11, 2016
Plans dated November 2, 2016.
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1328 Vining street Received
City of Victoria

NOV 0 8 2016

Planmng & Development Department
Develapment Services Division

Victoria BC

V8R 1P6

Variances Application

Reference: 1328 Vining Street, Victoria

Lot 11, Plan VIP518, Section 75, Victoria

PID: 009-023-551

Dear Mayor and City Council:

Please accept my application for the proposal to build a secondary suite in the above address.

My family owned and lived in this house since 1982. Unfortunately, my late father passed away
in June, 2011. My 81 years old mother moved to Vancouver in May 2012, to live with my older
brother because she could not take care herself and the house. This house was mostly empty

from April 2012 to April 2016.

| am the new owner of this property since Jan. 2016, and have been living in the house since
April 2016.

Please refer to the email from Property Assessment Review office. The BC Assessment's 2016
record was incorrect. This email is to conform that their record has been revised to reflect the
detail of the house information. | have also provided detail site and floor plan of the house in
this application.

My 81 years old mother, who lived in Vancouver for the last four years would like to move back
to Victoria and live with my family in this house. My issue is that the existing house only has
two bedrooms and one bathroom on the second floor. The first floor(basement) is mostly for
utility use only, such as fire pit, hot water tank, chimney, internal stairs, and storage space only.
The basement with limited height (6 feet, 3 inch), has no kitchen, and only has one bedroom.
There is an internal stairway from the first floor to the second floor for access to the kitchen.
The main entrance to the house is 5 feet above the ground level and the first floor entrance is 2




below the ground level, with a steep ramp in the front and stairs in the rear. This house is
definitely not designed for people with disable or mobility issues.

| have three children. Two grown up and temporary moved out of the city for work and
university studies. One still lives at home.

Due to the limited floor space in the existing house, with only two bedrooms and one
bathroom on the main floor and one bedroom on the basement floor. | am propose to convert
my sundeck into a living space, and a second bathroom in the main floor. Also to build a
secondary suite in the property, to accommodate and care the needs of my immediate family

members.

This proposed one level, one bedroom suite, with no stairs or step, will be build to
accommodate my elderly and disable mother (with mobility problem and medical issues). This
ground level suite is wheel chair accessible and with driveway right to the entrance for

emergency vehicles.

I thank you for your time and attention for my proposal. Please contact me if you have any
question.

Yours sincerely M

Lawrence Young

04 Nov. 2016
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